

June 27, 2019

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

RECEIVED

JUN 2 8 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

Re: Revised pages of Original Tariff Sewer – PA P.U.C. No. 2, Docket Nos. R-2018-3003558 and R-2018-3003561

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed is the original copy of the following revised pages of Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc.'s Original Tariff Sewer – PA P.U.C. No. 2: Title page, pages 2, 8.2, and 8.4 for the above-referenced docket numbers.

Should you have any questions regarding the information provided, please contact me at (610) 645-1021.

Sincerely,

Renee T. Marquis

Manager of Rates and Planning

Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc.

Enclosures

AQUA PENNSYLVANIA WASTEWATER, INC. (hereinafter referred to as the "Company")

RATES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE COLLECTIONS OF

WASTEWATER

IN PORTIONS OF

RECEIVED

JUN 2 8 2019

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S BUREAU

ADAMS, BUCKS, CARBON, CHESTER, CLARION, CLEARFIELD, DELAWARE, LACKAWANNA, LUZERNE, MONROE, MONTGOMERY, PIKE, SCHUYLKILL, VENANGO, AND WYOMING COUNTIES

IN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

ISSUED: May 23, 2019

By:

Marc Lucca, President Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc. 762 Lancaster Avenue Bryn Mawr, Pennsylvania 19010 EFFECTIVE: May 24, 2019

NOTICE

FILED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE ORDER OF PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION ON MAY 9, 2019, AT DOCKET NO. R-2018-3003561. THIS TARIFF MAKES INCREASES IN RATES AND CHANGES IN EXISTING RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS.

ORIGINAL PAGE 2

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS TARIFF

This TARIFF SEWER-PA P.U.C. NO. 2 makes increase, decreases, and changes to existing rates, rules, and regulations as approved by the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission by order entered May 9, 2019, at Docket No. R-2018-3003561 and cancels and supersedes TARIFF SEWER-PA. P.U.C. NO.1.

This tariff also resets the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) to zero percent, simultaneously with the effective date of the new base rates.

ORIGINAL PAGE 8.2

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE 2 – METERED AND UNMETERED

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to Rate Zone 2 rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff unless otherwise specifically identified below.

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE

| Customer Charge (\$) | Rate Zone 2 | | |
|---|-------------|----|-------|
| Fixed (per EDU) <u>Meter Size:</u> | \$ 36.00 | | |
| 5/8 inch | 36.00 | | |
| 3/4 inch | 54.00 | | |
| 1 inch | 90.00 | | |
| 1-1/2 inch | 180.00 | | |
| 2 inch | 288.00 | | |
| 3 inch | 540.00 | | |
| 4 inch | 900.00 | | |
| 6 inch | 1,800.00 | | |
| 8 inch | 2,880.00 | | |
| 10 inch | 4,140.00 | | |
| Unmetered Charge (per EDU) | | \$ | 68.40 |
| Special Charges Emlenton Division: | | | |
| First 20 EDU's (per EDU) | | \$ | 68.40 |
| Each Additional EDU over 20 EDU's | | | 34.20 |
| <u>.</u> | | | |
| MONTHLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE | | | |
| Consumption Charge (per 1,000 gallons water used) | | \$ | 8.10 |
| (per 1,000 galions water used) | | Ψ | Q. 1U |

ORIGINAL PAGE 8.4

SCHEDULE OF RATES

RATE ZONE 4 - METERED AND UNMETERED

The rates under this schedule apply to all customer classes in the territories served subject to Rate Zone 4 rates as noted in the Description of Territories Served section under this tariff unless otherwise specifically identified below.

MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGE

| Customer Charge (\$) | Rate Zone 4 | | | |
|---|-------------|------------------|---------------------|-----------------|
| Fixed (per EDU) | \$ | 62.00 | | |
| <u>Meter Size:</u> | | | | |
| 5/8 inch | | 62.00 | | |
| 3/4 inch | | 93.00 | | |
| 1 inch | | 155.00 | | |
| 1-1/2 inch | | 310.00 | | |
| 2 inch | | 496.00 | | |
| 3 inch | | 930.00 | | |
| 4 inch | | 1,550.00 | | |
| 6 inch | | 3,100.00 | | |
| 8 inch | | 4,960.00 | | |
| 10 inch | | 7,130.00 | | |
| Unmetered Charge (per EDU) | | | \$ | 100.00 |
| MONTHLY CONSUMPTION CHARGE | | | | |
| Consumption Charge | | | | |
| (per 1,000 gallons water used) | | | \$ | 9.50 |
| (per 1,000 gallotis water useu) | | | Ψ | 3.30 |
| Special Charges | | | | |
| QUARTERLY SERVICE CHARGE | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | \$ | 200.00 |
| | ae | | \$ | |
| (per 1,000 gallons water used above 23,000 gallons per quarter) | | | | |
| Tobyhanna Division Customer Charge per EDU Nonresidential User Consumption Char (per 1,000 gallons water used above | • | 00 gallons per q | \$ \$ uarter) | 200.00 10.00 |

The Special Charges for the Tobyhanna Division will remain effective through December 31, 2019. Beginning January 1, 2020, and thereafter; the monthly charges of Rate Zone 4 will be effective for the Tobyhanna Division.

ORIGIN ID:WAYA (610) 5. ERIN DOMZALSKI AQUA AMERICA 762 W. LANCASTER AVENUE

(610) 520-6359

SHIP DATE: 28JUN19 ACTWGT: 0.50 LB CAD: 100061330/INET4100

BRYN MAWR, PA 19010 UNITED STATES US

BILL SENDER

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION **400 NORTH STREET** TWO NORTH KEYSTONE

565J1/0210/23AD

HARRISBURG PA 17120 (610) 520-6359 REF. 15-2 W. PO 15-2115-675831

REF. 15-2115-675831







MON - 01 JUL 3:00P STANDARD OVERNIGHT

7755 9058 6064

17120

MDT



After printing this label:

- Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label can be read and scanned. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or inkjet printer. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line.

fedex com. Fedex will not be responsible for any claim in excess of \$100 per package, whether the result of loss, damage, delay, non-delivery, misdelivery, or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, document your actual loss and file a timely claim. Limitations found in the current Fedex Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from Fedex for any loss, including intrinsic value of the package, loss of sales, income interest, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and other forms of damage whether direct, incidental, consequential, or special is limited to the greater of \$100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed actual documented loss. Maximum for items of extraordinary value is \$1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, negotiable instruments and other items listed in our Service Guide. Written claims must be filed within strict time limits, see current Fedex Service Guide. Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy of this label for shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result in additional billing charges, along with the cancellation of your FedEx account number. Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in the current FedEx Service Guide, available on